

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1951

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fifth Legislature

1951

880 SALARIES OF JUDGE AND RECORDER LINCOLN MUN. COURT
'CHAP. 158 PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1951

Chapter 157

AN ACT to Amend the Charter of the Kennebec Water District.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1899, c. 200, amended. Chapter 200 of the private and special laws of 1899, as amended, is hereby further amended by adding thereto a new section to be numbered 18, to read as follows:

'Sec. 18. Location of pipes and hydrants validated. The location of all pipes and hydrants and parts incidental thereto of the Kennebec Water District in the public highways and streets in the city of Waterville and in the towns of Vassalboro, Winslow, Fairfield and Benton are hereby validated and declared legal; and the same shall henceforth be legal structures in said streets and highways until the location thereof shall be changed in any manner required or authorized by law.'

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 158

AN ACT to Increase the Salaries of the Judge and Recorder of the Town of Lincoln Municipal Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1947, c. 85, § 1, amended. The last sentence of the 2nd paragraph of section 1 of chapter 85 of the private and special laws of 1947, as amended by section 1 of chapter 86 of the private and special laws of 1949, is hereby further amended to read as follows: 'His salary shall be $\$_{7,200}$ \$2,000 a year, beginning January 1, 1951, to be paid monthly from the treasury of the county of Penobscot.'

Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1947, c. 85, § 1, amended. The 3rd sentence of the 3rd paragraph of section 1 of chapter 85 of the private and special laws of 1947, as amended by section 2 of chapter 86 of the private and special laws of 1949, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'His salary shall be \$500 \$750 a year, beginning January 1, 1951, to be paid monthly from the treasury of the county of Penobscot.'

Effective August 20, 1951